Substituted & rereferred 2/27/07

Enacted 3/13/07

Substituted 2/27/07


Introduced by Council Member Alvarez and substituted by the Finance Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-175-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO DUVAL STATION ROAD REALIGNMENT AGREEMENT, BETWEEN DUVAL STATION SIGNATURE, LLP AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE; AMENDING THAT AGREEMENT APPROVED IN ORDINANCE 2004-1378-E BY EXTENDING THE AGREEMENT UNTIL SEPTEMBER 1, 2007; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

First Amendment to Realignment Agreement Approved.  That certain First Amendment to Duval Station Road Realignment Agreement (“First Amendment”) in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, extending the completion date of the right-of-way realignment of Duval Station Road, as set forth in that certain Duval Station Road Realignment Agreement approved in Ordinance 2004-1378-E (the “Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2, is hereby approved. The Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute the Fist Amendment on behalf of the City.  


Section 2.
   Execution of Documents Authorized.     The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute all other contracts and documents and otherwise take all necessary action in connection therewith and herewith, to effectuate the closing and realignment of the Duval Station Road right-of-way, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
Section 3.  Purpose of Extension. 
Due to permitting delays, the Developer is not able to substantially complete the project by the deadline of 24 months after the March 11, 2005 effective date of the contract, so the legislation is extending the deadline to September 1, 2007.
Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Brenda B. Ezell
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\sub\2007-175 Duval Station Road Realignment Extensionv2.doc 

2
- 2 -


